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Introduction  

 

On October 5th, 2020 and October 6th, 2020, a Hearing Panel of The Nova Scotia Bar Society 

convened to hear submissions and consider evidence related to a complaint and charges of 

unprofessional conduct against Adam Rodgers.  The particulars of the charges are set out below 

A review of the evidence will follow in more detail and overview of the background and history 

of events that lead to the complaint should assist in appreciating the charges.  

 

The Charges 

 

On July 24, 2020, the Society charged Mr. Rodgers with professional misconduct and professional 

incompetence, alleging that he breached provisions of the Code of Professional Conduct (the 

"Code"), the Legal Profession Act, and the Regulations.  Specifically, it is alleged: 

 

Charge 1:  Adam Rodgers engaged in professional misconduct by encouraging or 
knowingly assisting with fraudulent or dishonest dealings with clients' trust monies in breach 
of Rule 3.2-7 of the Code: 
 

1. he was aware of, was willfully blind to, and/or was reckless about the fact 
that his partner, Jason Boudrot, was withdrawing funds from clients' trust 
accounts without fees having been earned or prior to fees having been 
earned, contrary to Regulation 10.3.4; 

 
2. he allowed his firm to charge and accept fees that were not disclosed to 

clients in advance, contrary to Rule 3.6-1 of the Code and Regulation 
10.3.4; and 

 
3. he deposited or allowed to be deposited client trust funds in the firm's 

general account without fees having been earned and/or before the fees were 
earned, contrary to Regulation 10.2. 
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Charge 2: Adam Rodgers engaged in professional misconduct and/or professional 
incompetence, in that he: 
 

1. failed to care for clients' property in a careful and prudent manner and failed 
to observe all relevant rules and law about the preservation and protection 
of clients' property entrusted to a lawyer and law firm, contrary to section 
3.5 of the Code and Regulation 10.3.5; 

 
2. failed to directly supervise staff and assistants to whom he delegated work, 

contrary to Section 6.1 of the Code; and 
 

3. improperly delegated responsibility for protection of client property to staff, 
contrary to Regulations 10.2.10 and 10.3.1. 

 
Charge 3 - Adam Rodgers engaged in professional misconduct by failing to carry on the 
practice of law and discharge all responsibilities to clients, the public and other members of 
the profession honorably and with integrity, contrary to section 2.1 of the Code. 
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History and Background   

 

Mr. Adam Rodgers 

 

Background – Mr. Rodgers  

 

Adam Rodgers hails from Guysborough, Nova Scotia and graduated from high school there in 

1995. 

 

Mr. Rodgers obtained a BBA from Acadia University in 1999.  Following graduation from 

Acadia, Mr. Rodgers moved to Toronto and worked in the finance field for just under two years.  

He was employed as an analyst in a small brokerage firm, Canadian Mortgage Capital. 

 

Mr. Rodgers attended Dalhousie Law School and graduated in 2004.  He articled with Cox 

Hanson O’Reilly Matheson and, although he intended to stay in the city for a few years, his goal 

was always to return home to Guysborough.  An opportunity at MacDonald Boudrot Doucet 

arose during his articles.  He accepted the position, moved home sooner than expected, and 

began practicing in Port Hawkesbury and servicing clients in the Strait area of Nova Scotia. 

 

He was admitted to the Nova Scotia bar on June 10, 2005.  He was an associate at MacDonald 

Boudrot Doucet until he formed a partnership with Mr. Boudrot in 2007. They remained the only 

partners in the firm until its demise in late October of 2018. 
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The Firm -Boudrot Rodgers Law Inc. 

 

By 2018, the firm of Boudrot Rodgers Law Inc. had a total of five office locations, eight lawyers 

and eleven staff.  The main office was in Port Hawkesbury with satellite offices in  

Antigonish, Inverness, Baddeck, and Halifax. 

 

The Port Hawkesbury office of Boudrot Rodgers Law Inc. was located on the second floor of a 

property the firm owned, located at 301 Pitt Street.  There were three lawyers and seven staff 

people working in the Port Hawkesbury office.  The lawyers at the time (of the demise of the 

firm) were Mr. Rodgers, Mr. Boudrot and Jeanne Sumbu.  The seven staff members included 

Michelle LeBlanc, Helen MacLean and Bev Arsenault.  In the Port Hawkesbury office, Mr. 

Rodgers' office was about twenty-five feet away from the offices of Mr. Boudrot and Helen 

MacLean.  Michelle LeBlanc's office was right next to Mr. Rodgers’ office.  An associate, 

Matthew Hart, worked in the Baddeck office with his assistant, Amanda Wilkinson.  Mr. Hart 

had practiced in Alberta from 2013 to 2016 and started with Boudrot Rodgers Law Inc. in April 

of 2016. 

 

By 2018, the Halifax office had five associates and three staff.  One of the associates in Halifax 

was Devin Maxwell, who had a large practice of contingency files relating to abuse claims 

against the province of Nova Scotia.  
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The Antigonish and Inverness offices were not regularly staffed.  Mr. Boudrot and Mr. Hart 

traveled to Inverness weekly on Wednesday and Thursday, respectively.  

 

The firm used PC Law as software for the law office management and specifically for its 

accounting modules.  Mr. Rodgers and Mr. Boudrot were administrators on the PC Law.  They 

had access to all functionality of PC Law, including for any client, all disbursements, time 

entries, trust account activity, billings, pre-bills, payments, and firm income statements and 

balance sheets.1 This level of access allowed for time entries etc. to be entered by either lawyer 

under their number or the others.  As will become apparent Mr. Boudrot would make entries in 

PC law using his lawyer number but could also make entries using Mr. Rodgers’ number. 

 

Mr. Rodgers entered his own time on PC Law.  He was lawyer number 13 and Mr. Boudrot was 

lawyer number 7.2  When time is entered after the day the work was completed, PC Law 

records the time as the date the work was completed, rather than the day the time was entered.3  

 

Ms. MacLean would run a work-in-progress report for each lawyer in the firm.  Mr. Rodgers 

would review the report and tell Ms. MacLean which work would be billable and which would 

 
1 Transcript of Helen MacLean, Joint Book of Exhibits, Volume 2, Tab 3, pp. 40-44 and pp. 83-84; 
Transcript of Michelle Leblanc, Volume 2, Tab 2, p. 19 line 12; and final page of any Client Ledger 
showing, Joint Book of Exhibits, Volume 1, Tab F. 

2 Transcript of Helen MacLean, Joint Book of Exhibits, Volume 2, Tab 3, p. 51  

3 Ibid, p. 45 
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not be billable.4  In addition, Mr. Rodgers reviewed his work-in-progress every couple of 

months as a reminder to himself as to what files should be billed.5    

 

Mr. Rodgers also reviewed his trust account on a regular basis. 

 

Jason Boudrot 

 

According to the submissions of Mr. Rodgers, the firm’s financial management structure was 

such that Mr. Boudrot took on the principal responsibility of the financial management of the 

firm.  Mr. Boudrot also took over coordinating the workflow through the real estate department 

of the firm.  Mr. Rodgers characterized himself as the more public face of the firm, as he was 

more often in Court, attending functions in communities, Bar Society events, business events, 

etc. and that he handled the firm’s social media, etc. 

 

The October Crisis 

 

On October 25th, 2018, the associate at the firm, Matthew Hart, came to discover in relation to a 

particular file of Mr. Boudrot’s (the Estate of ABC) that a significant amount of money was 

withdrawn from a trust account.  As a consequence of this, Mr. Boudrot admitted to Mr. 

 
4 Ibid, p. 40 

5 Transcript of Adam Rodgers, Joint Book of Exhibits, Volume 3, pp. 117-118 



Page | 8  
 

Rodgers that the money was “gone” and that in effect approximately $290,000.00 had been 

misappropriated.  The summary report (the Grant Thorton Audit)  provided to the panel 

concerning the Estate of ABC (see the joint book of Exhibits, Tab D, (4)): 

 

Grant Thorton - Exhibit -B1-1&2 

1.09 On Monday, October 29, 2018, Mr. Boudrot, the managing partner of 
Boudrot Rodgers in Port Hawkesbury, NS called the NSBS to self-report a 
problem with one of the Firm’s trust accounts. Mr. Boudrot initially spoke with 
Ms. Elaine Cumming, Professional Responsibility Counsel, who then discussed 
the problem with Ms. Victoria Rees, Director, and Professional Responsibility of 
the NSBS.  

 
1.10 Ms. Rees and Ms. Cumming contacted Mr. Adam Rodgers, Mr. Boudrot’s 
partner at Boudrot Rodgers. Mr. Rodgers explained that an associate of the Firm, 
Mr. Matt Hart, was assisting clients of Mr. Boudrot when irregularities were 
identified.  

 
1.11 Specifically, clients asked Mr. Hart about the balance of monies in the trust 
account and it was discovered that approximately $290,000 was missing. Mr. 
Hart brought the issue to Mr. Rodgers attention who apparently confronted Mr. 
Boudrot. Upon confrontation, Mr. Boudrot admitted to the infraction and 
indicated that there were at least two additional clients from whom he had 
improperly withdrawn trust funds. Mr. Boudrot self-reported a trust account issue 
to the NSBS.  

 
1.12 The NSBS began investigations and determined the appropriate course of 
action included engaging forensic accountants to assist in the investigation.  

 
1.13 We understand that the NSBS engaged Mr. John Rafferty, QC and his team 
(the “Receivership Team”) to act as an official receiver for the files of Mr. Jason 
Boudrot initially and subsequently to act as the Custodian for the practice of 
Adam Rodgers Law Group Inc.  

 
1.14 We understand that Boudrot Rodgers became insolvent in December, 2018.  

 
1.24 From our review of the receipts, disbursements, financial records and the 
underlying support we were able to identify unusual matters. The unusual matters 
were then reviewed in detail by the Receivership Team. In total, NSBS may be 
exposed to $1,068,328.86 for the 80 unusual matters that were identified as 
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requiring review (See Appendix A for details).  
 
1.25 Based on the interviews performed and emails reviewed, staff did not appear 
to directly benefit from any misappropriation of funds. Several staff members 
indicated they were uncomfortable with certain practices pertaining to the trust 
fund account; however, given they were following direction from the managing 
partner, staff members felt that they had no access to speak to a superior, to be a 
whistle-blower, or even make a complaint.” 

 

The Boudrot Method 

 

Ms. MacLean, the firm accountant and bookkeeper explained how Mr. Boudrot would remove 

money from trust.  She would create a report showing all clients with money in trust.  Then 

Mr. Boudrot told Ms. MacLean which clients to bill, what to put on the bill, and how much to 

bill the client.  The majority of the clients being billed were clients of Mr. Boudrot, but some 

were clients of Mr. Rodgers.6  Time entries on Mr. Rodgers’ client files that start with “to” (e.g. 

“to all legal services”) are not legitimate time entries.7 

 

Grant Thornton Report explained: 

 

“1.18 The creation of invoices allowed funds to be transferred from the trust 
account to the general account. While the transfer of funds from the trust account 
to the general account meant there was a reconciled balance in the ledger, the 
amounts as paid by clients into trust which should have been reflected as held in 
trust, were not reflected, they were understated. 

 

 
6 Transcript of Helen MacLean, Joint Book of Exhibits, Volume 2, Tab 3, p.19; Transcript of Michelle 
Leblanc, Joint Book of Exhibits, Volume 2, Tab 2, p. 46   

7 Transcript of Adam Rodgers, Joint Book of Exhibits, Volume 3, p. 93, lines 2-10 
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1.19 Once client trust funds were transferred from the trust account to the general 
bank account the funds were generally used towards the operations of the Firm 
or would be withdrawn from the Firm through drawings by Mr. Boudrot and/ 
or Mr. Rodgers”.8  (emphasis added) 

 

On many occasions Mr. Boudrot instructed Ms. MacLean to bill files before legal services were 

provided.  Through false invoices, Mr. Boudrot removed money from trust and the funds were 

placed into the general account. Sometimes, money that was supposed to go into trust for future 

services was deposited directly into general by using a false invoice.9 

 

The Investigation and the Complaint 

 

As a consequence of discovering the problems associated with Mr. Boudrot and his 

misappropriation of trust funds, this was reported to the Bar Society in October of 2018.  On 

October 31st, 2018, Mr. Rodgers’ partner, Jason Boudrot was suspended from the practice of law 

and on the same date the complaints investigation committee ordered a forensic audit to be 

conducted on the books and records of Boudrot Rodgers Law Inc.  On November 6th the CIC 

appointed John Rafferty as a receiver for the practice of Jason Boudrot.  After Mr. Boudrot’s 

suspension, Mr. Rodgers continued to try to operate under the firm name:  Adam Rodgers Law 

Group.  Mr. Rodgers made an assignment into personal bankruptcy on November 2018 and on 

December 10th, 2018, two creditors petitioned the firm into receivership.  On the same day, Mr. 

 
8 Grant Thornton Report (February 15, 2019), pp 3-4 

9 Transcript of Helen MacLean, Joint Book of Exhibits, Volume 2, Tab 3, pp. 23-27 
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Rafferty was appointed as the custodian of the law firm Adam Rodgers Law Group.  

 

On December 11th, 2018, the Society told Mr. Rodgers that the Executive Director had reasonable 

grounds to commence an investigation based on information received from the receiver and the 

auditors.  As contained in a letter addressed to Mr. Rodgers, it was alleged that Mr. Rodgers: 

 

Failed to take reasonable steps to protect client’s monies and property entrusted to 

the firm including both clients of the firm and his own clients;  

 

That one of two partners of the law firm of Boudrot Rodgers appeared to have failed 

to take reasonable and prudent steps to effectively properly manage trust accounts 

and protect clients trust monies; and  

 

Sign blank trust account cheques for the property transaction that was to occur 

when he was out of the province. 

 

The Hearing Panel: 

Douglas Shatford, Q.C. (Chair) 

Gail Rudderham Chernin, Q.C.  

Moka Case (Public member) 

The Panel was appointed and no objections or recusal challenges to the appointments were made 

by either the Society or Mr. Rodgers. 
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Pre-hearing Conference  

 

A pre-hearing conference was conducted by telephone by the Panel Chair on September 18, 2020 

with Bernadine McAuley (representing the Society) and Adam Rodgers.  In summary, there 

would be a two-day hearing on October 5 and October 6, 2020.  Mr. Rodgers would be self-

representing.  Before the hearing, the Panel was provided with a “Joint Book of Exhibits”. It 

was understood the parties had reached agreement that no witnesses would be called at the 

hearing (saving Mr. Rodgers) and the Panel would hear submissions based in the content of the 

Joint Book of Exhibits.   

 

Joint Book of Exhibits in three volumes containing the following: 

 

Volume 1 
 

A. Caution Letter – June 2016 
 

B. Audit ( Grant Thorton ) 
1. Interim Report, November 15, 2018 
2. Final Report, February 15, 2019 
3. Documents reviewed by Grant Thornton: 

a) 2017 Draft Financial Statements for Boudrot Rodgers Law 
Incorporated 

b) 2016 Drawings 
c) 2017 Drawings 
d) 2018 Drawings 
e) Emails to/from Grant Thornton re source and use of data in Table 

1.37 
 

 C. Investigation 
1. Complaint of December 7, 2018 and Response 
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2. Correspondence regarding Signed Trust Cheques, February 2019 
3. April 2, 2019 Complaint (re M.L.S.) and Response 
4. March 30, 2020 Complaint (re Estate of M.Y.) and Response 
5. May 26, 2020 Request for further information and Response 
6. June 10, 2020 AllNS Article 
7. July 6, 2020 Request for further information and Response 
8. Interview Transcripts (see separate volumes): 
9. Asset/Liability Statement relating to Adam Rodgers Bankruptcy 

 
D. Trust Account Reporting 

1. Regulation (effective 2005 to January 2, 2018) regarding TAR 
responsibilities 

2. 2017 Trust Account Report for 3 files : 
a) C.J. 
b) Estate of ABC 
c) S.R. 
 

E. Select Client File and Trust Account Information for clients: 
  11 clients listed  

 
F. Client Ledgers – Miscellaneous 

 
G. Boudrot Rodgers Press Release, October 31, 2018 

 
Volume 2 
 
Transcripts of Interviews of the following witnesses: 
 
Mathew Hart* (conducted on August 23, 2019 interviewed by Michael Brooker at the Society 
offices in Halifax) Mathew Hart was an associate lawyer with the firm of Boudrot Rodgers from 
April 2016, mainly practicing from the Baddeck office. 
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Michelle Leblanc* (conducted October 10, 2019 interviewed by Michael Brooker at the offices 
of Burchell MacDougall in Truro) Michelle Leblanc was a legal assistant and later office 
manager employed by Boudrot Rodgers from 2010 until July 2018, working out of the Port 
Hawkesbury office. 
 
Helen MacLean* (conducted October 10, 2019 interviewed by Michael Brooker at the offices of 
Burchell MacDougall in Truro) Helen Maclean was the firm’s bookkeeper and assistant to Jason 
Boudrot and Adam Rodgers in the Port Hawkesbury office.  She had been with the firm, and its 
predecessors, for 21 years in this position. 
 
Jeanne Sumbu* (conducted November 1, 2019 interviewed by Michael Brooker by 
teleconference) Jeanne Sumbu was an associate lawyer with the firm who joined in April of 
2017. 
 

• It should be noted that all of these interviews were conducted by the Counsel for the 
Society and none as sworn testimony. Mr. Rodgers was not given notice and did not 
participate.   

 
 
Volume 3 
 
Transcript of the Interview of Adam Rodgers conducted on January 21st, 2020, by Michael 
Brooker. 
 

The Hearing  

 

On October 5th 2020, the hearing commenced. The panel was advised that the Joint Book was 

submitted and would constitute the evidence being called by the Society and, for the most part, 

the testimony of Mr. Rodgers.   

 

The panel inquired of the parties, and in particular with Mr. Rodgers, whether he wished to cross 

examine any of the witnesses with respect to their evidence. Mr. Rodgers indicated he was 

satisfied he could make his submissions without having to cross examine any of the witnesses. 
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Submissions  

 

On the first day, the panel was presented with submissions of the Society by Ms. MacAulay.  

On October 6, 2020, Mr. Rodgers presented his submissions to the Panel. At the conclusion of 

the hearing, the panel requested written post hearing submissions and reserved decision. 

 

Onus and standard of proof 

 

The onus of proof is on the Society to demonstrate through evidence that Mr. Rodgers has 

conducted himself in a manner which is unbecoming of the legal profession. The burden of proof 

is the civil standard on the balance of probabilities and requires that proof be "clear and 

convincing and based upon cogent evidence": 

 

 (see Heath v. College of Physicians & Surgeons (Ontario) (1997), 6 Admin. L.R. 

(3d) 304 (Ont. Ct. (Gen. Div.)), at para. 53).No heightened standard of proof 

applies in civil cases, but evidence must be clear, convincing and cogent; 

 

In summary, the Panel needs to examine the evidence to determine if it is more likely than not 

that Mr. Rodgers conducted himself in a manner which is unbecoming of the legal profession.  
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Charge 1   

Adam Rodgers engaged in professional misconduct by encouraging or knowingly assisting 
with fraudulent or dishonest dealings with clients' trust monies in breach of Rule 3.2-7 of 
the Code: 
 

he was aware of, was willfully blind to, and/or was reckless about the fact that his 
partner, Jason Boudrot, was withdrawing funds from clients' trust accounts without 
fees having been earned or prior to fees having been earned, contrary to Regulation 
10.3.4; 

 
he allowed his firm to charge and accept fees that were not disclosed to clients in 
advance, contrary to Rule 3.6-1 of the Code and Regulation 10.3.4; and 

 
he deposited or allowed to be deposited client trust funds in the firm's general 
account without fees having been earned and/or before the fees were earned, 
contrary to Regulation 10.2. 

 

Particulars of Charge 1 Appendix “A” 

 

Attached to the Charges were appendices containing the particulars related to each Charge.  

Below are the particulars related to the first charge with commentary: 

 

Review of the Particulars related to Charge 1 

 

a) On several occasions in 2016 and 2017, Boudrot Rodgers removed funds from trust 
accounts of Mr. Rodgers' clients before the full amount had been earned by Mr. Rodgers 
or his firm. Particulars of these incidents have been provided to Mr. Rodgers. Mr. 
Rodgers allowed this practice to continue despite his knowledge of same. 

 
b) On several occasions in 2016 and 2017, Boudrot Rodgers deposited funds belonging to 

Mr. Rodgers' clients into the firm's general account before the full amount had been 
earned by Mr. Rodgers or his firm. Particulars of these incidents have been provided to 
Mr. Rodgers. Mr. Rodgers allowed this practice to continue despite his knowledge of 
same. 
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Commentary:  Shortly after retainer funds had been deposited into trust in relation to 

Mr. Rodgers’ clients, Mr. Boudrot would create invoices to the client and move the 

client’s money from trust to the general account. These transactions were done before the 

work for the clients had been completed. It does appear that in some cases, Mr. Rodgers 

would, after the fact, enter time for work completed and adjust the billings.  The Society 

provided specific instances of this taking place in relation to at least twenty-eight (28) 

client files of Adam Rodgers as outlined on page 37 of the Society’s brief, where retainers 

were removed from trust before the fees had been earned. 

 

Client Amount Received  Taken # days Earned at 

time taken 

Notes 

C.J.  $1,871.63  2017-09-06 2017-09-08 2  $  -    
 

M.D.S.  $1,500.00  2016-06-27 2016-07-25 28  $750.00  
 

D.R.  $7,500.00  2017-01-25 2017-01-27 2  $   -    
 

M.G.  $2,000.00  2018-09-12 2018-09-13 1  $    -    
 

J.C.   $2,000.00  2017-12-11 2017-12-22 11  $    -    Put into 

General 

J.D.  $7,500.00  2017-02-02 2017-02-03 1  $480.00  
 

H.C.  $1,000.00  2017-08-31 2017-09-11 11  $     -    
 

H.C.  $1,200.00  2018-07-04 2018-07-17 13  $748.05  Category 4 – 

not earned or 

returned 

H.C.  $1,200.00  2018-10-04 2018-10-04 0  $    -    Category 4 – 

not earned or 

returned 

R.S.D.  $2,000.00  2016-01-14 2016-01-25 11  $600.00  
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Client Amount Received  Taken # days Earned at 

time taken 

Notes 

M.E.  $5,000.00  2016-05-30 2016-06-20 21  $    -    
 

M.E.  $2,000.00  2017-05-24 2017-05-26 2  $     -    
 

Matter Number Amount Received Taken #days Earned at 

time Taken 

Notes 

60661  $2,000.00  2016-12-15 2016-12-19 4  $     -    
 

60668  $2,000.00  2017-01-11 2017-01-13 2  $     -    No time on 

file 

61290  $4,000.00  2017-06-30 2017-06-30 0  $1,290.00  
 

60153  $5,000.00  2016-09-19 2016-09-20 1  $550.00  
 

62021  $ 2,000.00  2017-12-19 2017-12-22 3  $     -    
 

61015  $2,000.00  2017-04-24 2017-05-01 7  $      -    
 

59393  $1,000.00  2017-02-12 2017-02-12 0  $     -    Put into 

General 

59393  $1,000.00  2016-04-13 2016-04-29 16  $     -    
 

59601  $2,000.00  2016-04-08 2016-04-29 21  $375.00  
 

59952  $2,000.00  2016-08-05 2016-08-05 0  $     -    Put into 

General 

60035  $5,000.00  2016-08-24 2016-08-24 0  $250.00  Put into 

General 

60123  $1,000.00  2016-09-13 2016-09-20 7  $125.00  
 

60901  $4,000.00  2017-03-10 2017-03-16 6  $300.00  
 

60242  $2,500.00  2016-10-21 2016-10-21 0  $1,000.00  Put into 

General 

60242  $5,000.00  2017-11-23 2017-11-23 0  $2,010.00  
 

61221  $2,000.00  2017-06-08 2017-06-21 13  $660.00  
 

62022  $2,000.00  2017-12-19 2018-01-16 28  $ 300.00  
 

59910  $2,500.00  2016-07-12 2016-07-14 2  $    -    
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Client Amount Received  Taken # days Earned at 

time taken 

Notes 

59910  $2,500.00  2016-09-01 2016-09-07 6  $    -    
 

59934  $2,000.00  2016-07-25 2016-07-25 0  $ 500.00  
 

59789  $2,000.00  2016-07-14 2016-07-25 11  $1,475.00  
 

59789  $3,000.00  2016-08-03 2016-08-05 2  $     -    
 

59789  $3,000.00  2016-08-15 2016-08-16 1  $     -    
 

61067  $6,000.00  2017-05-08 2017-05-15 7  $2,470.00  
 

61156  $2,700.00  2017-05-25 2017-05-26 1  $210.00  
 

61156  $2,400.00  2017-05-31 2017-06-06 6  $ 210.00  
 

61256  $2,000.00  2017-06-20 2017-06-21 1  $1,530.00  
 

60094  $5,000.00  2016-09-13 2016-09-20 7  $1,025.00  
 

    Total taken  $ 110,500.00  
 

Average days 6 
  

 

c) On or about November 29, 2018, Adam Rodgers received $902.40 from the executor of 
the Estate of M.Y. and deposited those funds into his general account, when the fee had 
not yet been earned. 

 

Commentary:  In relation to this charge, it is clear that the amount received from the 

executor, $902.40 was for the payment of probate fees. It properly should have been 

deposited in trust and a cheque made payable to the Registrar of Probate. By an 

accounting error, the amount was deposited into general. 

 

d) Adam Rodgers was aware of several occasions where Jason Boudrot had rendered 
invoices to his clients and taken money from trust, and neither he nor anyone at his firm 
had first disclosed the invoice to his clients. Adam Rodgers allowed this practice to 
continue despite his knowledge of same. 

 

Commentary:  Whether Mr. Rodgers’ was aware of what Mr. Boudrot was doing with 
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respect to his clients is unclear in the evidence. What can be said is that Mr. Rodgers was 

aware that Mr. Boudrot had been creating invoices and taking money from trust in 

relation to his clients and whether he was aware that this had been disclosed to his 

clients, is not clear.  

 

e) In or around January of 2018, Adam Rodgers failed to verify the accuracy and 
completeness of the information provided to the Society on the 2017 Trust Account 
Report which included trust account balances for: 

 
i. C. J.; 
ii The Estate of ABC; and 
iii S. R. 

 
Each of these trust accounts, as of January 2018, had questionable transactions and 
invoices for "to all legal services rendered" that Mr. Rodgers would have seen if he had 
reviewed the trust accounts. 
 

 
Commentary:  The allegations surround questionable transactions where invoices for 

all legal services rendered were issued against the specific accounts. The C.J. account 

was discussed in detail and it appeared that what happened in relation to a property 

transaction that Mr. Boudrot created invoices for services rendered and depleted the full 

amount of the trust monies. It is reasonable to assume that Mr. Rodgers, in relation to 

this client, should have seen the questionable transactions relating to his own client’s 

trust account. 

 

In relation to The Estate of ABC, this was a client of Mr. Boudrot and there was 

insufficient evidence presented to show that Mr. Rodgers would have been able to know 

that there were questionable transactions in relation to this account until it was disclosed 
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to him by Mr. Boudrot in October.   

 

f) Adam Rodgers failed to investigate the status of a matter and trust funds of his client, 
C.J., who contacted him to inquire about a matter for which Adam Rodgers was holding 
trust funds. 

 

Commentary:  In relation to the C.J. file, the evidence suggests that after Mr. Rodgers’ 

reviewed this file, he should have made inquiries, which he did not.  This is a property 

transaction. Documents were exchanged but the funds for the purchase were not sent to 

the Seller as the funds were not in the trust account. Adam Rodgers advised Jason 

Boudrot of this but Mr. Rodgers did not make further inquiries to determine why the 

purchase funds were no longer in the trust account.  

 

g) On numerous occasions, Adam Rodgers failed to recognize and react to triggers that 
should have alerted him to his professional obligation to take all steps to protect his 
clients’ property. 

 

Commentary:  This is vague in its particulars as to the “triggers” and in relation to this 

charge, the Society has presented evidence that there were the occasions and the triggers 

that would have alerted him to a professional obligation. This may be more generally 

discussed in relation to charge (h) below.   

 

h) Adam Rodgers turned a blind eye to concerns that were brought or came to his attention 
regarding the firm's management of client trust accounts, the firm's general accounts, and 
the general financial position of the firm, specifically, but not limited to: 

 
i. An associate's threat to resign because inappropriate disbursements had been 

posted on that lawyer's client matter which remained on the matter for six months 
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after the associate demanded that it be reversed; 
ii.  The significant amount of the firm's debt financing and Mr. Rodgers' personal 

guarantees for such financing; 
iii. On two occasions, staff's entitlement to medical benefits were suspended due to 

the firm's failure to pay the premiums; 
iv. The firm's general account was significantly overdrawn; 
v. Jason Boudrot was overdrawn on his regular draws and was experiencing 

personal financial problems; 
vi.  Mr. Rodgers was aware of several occasions where Jason Boudrot had rendered 

invoices to his clients and taken money from trust without fees having been 
earned and without first having disclosed the invoice to his clients; 

vii. Mr. Rodgers was aware that the firm was engaging in a practice of creating false 
time entries to create inflated Work in Progress Reports to be filed with a lender 
on a quarterly basis for purposes of supporting credit extended to the firm; 

viii. Staff had complained about the amount of time and energy needed to create false 
time entries and then reverse the entries after Work in Progress Statements were 
produced for a lender; and 

ix.  A staff member attempted to discuss the financial issues of the firm and Mr. 
Boudrot's billing practices, and Mr. Rodgers did not want to hear what the staff 
member had to say. 

 

Commentary:   These particulars concern Mr. Rodgers’ knowledge of, or lack thereof, 

of “the firm’s management of client trust funds, the firm’s general accounts and the 

financial position of the firm”, concerns of associates and staff about Mr. Boudrots’ 

billing and trust accounting.  The Society cites a number of incidents as set out above 

which will be more fully discussed in terms of the “willful blindness” of Mr. Rodgers.   

 

Analysis of first charge 

 

 There are two essential elements of the First Charge for the Society to prove:  

 

A. Acts of any dishonesty, fraud, crime, or illegal conduct;  
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B. That Mr. Rodgers knowingly assisted in or encouraged any dishonesty, fraud, 

crime, or illegal conduct; (b) do or omit to do anything that the lawyer ought to 

know assists in or encourages any dishonest, fraud, crime, or illegal conduct 

 

Relevant Code of Conduct and Trust Account Regulations to be considered in the analysis are as 

follows: 

 

(The full text and commentary of the Code are attached in Schedule I) 

 

Nova Scotia Barristers’ Society Code of Professional Conduct s.3.2.7 

Dishonesty, Fraud by Client or others3.2-7: 
A lawyer must never: (a) knowingly assist in or encourage any dishonesty, 
fraud, crime, or illegal conduct;(b) do or omit to do anything that the lawyer 
ought to know assists in or encourages any dishonest, fraud, crime, or illegal 
conduct by a client or others; or (c) instruct a client or others on how to 
violate the law. Amended May 26, 2017 

 

Nova Scotia Barristers’ Society Code of Professional Conduct 3.6.1  

3.6 Fees and Disbursements Reasonable Fees and Disbursements 
 
3.6-1 A lawyer must not charge or accept a fee or disbursement, including interest, unless it 
is fair and reasonable and has been disclosed in a timely fashion. 
 

Legal Profession Act-Regulations Section 10.3.4. and 10.2 dealing with  

Proper Withdrawal from Trust Account and Receipt of Trust Property 
 
 
(The full text of Regulations attached in Schedule II ) 
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Acts of Dishonestly - Misappropriation 

 

The Society, in presenting its evidence with respect to the first element- fraudulent and 

dishonest dealings with client trust, funds has characterized this as “misappropriation” as 

follows: 

 

The Society argues: 

 

... any unauthorized use of client trust funds is misappropriation.  It matters not 

(1) if the lawyer derived any personal gain; (2) if the use was temporary; or (3) if 

the amount was relatively small.10  Also, putting a flat fee into a general account 

before the work is complete is misappropriation.11 

 

This broad definition of misappropriation rather than a narrower one in which 

deliberate taking with a dishonest intention is required, is justified on two bases: 

(1) the practice of law is a privilege in which each licensee has an obligation to 

properly account for trust funds; and (2) the confidence of the public in the 

reputation of the profession and in its self-governance depends on the protection 

 
10 Ibid, at paras 75 – 81; see also, Law Society of Ontario v. Deonarain, [2019] L.S.D.D. No. 138 

11 Law Society of Ontario v. Roper 2020 ONLSTH 74 
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of client funds regardless of the intent of the licensee. 

 

- Misappropriation of a client's trust funds occurs when the lawyer takes those 

funds for a purpose unauthorized by the client, whether knowingly or through 

negligence or incompetence so gross as to prove a sufficient element of 

wrongdoing. ... [the] mental element need not rise to the level of dishonesty as 

that term is used in criminal law. 

 

- The definition of misappropriation, and in particular its mental fault element, is 

driven by a recognition that the proper handling of trust funds is one of the core 

parts of the lawyer's fiduciary duty to the client. An unauthorized use of trust 

funds harms or risks harming the client, undermines the client's confidence in 

counsel, and has a seriously deleterious impact on the legal profession's 

reputation in the eyes of the public. Because of the sacrosanct nature of trust 

funds, removing a client's trust funds is and should always be a memorable, 

conscious and deliberate act that a lawyer carefully considers before carrying 

out. 

 

 Law Society of Ontario v Wilkins, [2019] LSDD No 68, 2019 ONLSTH 47  
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Categories of Misappropriation 

 

The categories of misappropriation the Society has advanced in relation to Mr. Rodgers’ clients 

are as follows: 

 

Category 1 Mr. Boudrot, through false invoices, took funds out of trust before work was 

completed, and the work was eventually completed.  The total amount charged 

to the client was (a) equal to the actual time spent on the file by deducting the 

money that was already taken from the total time spent; (b) was less than the 

actual time spent on the file; or (c) more than the actual time spent on the file. 

 

Category 2 Mr. Boudrot, through false invoices, took funds out of trust before work was 

completed. At the completion of the matter, any funds for work not completed 

were returned to the client. 

 

Category 3 Mr. Boudrot, through false invoices, took funds out of trust for work that was not 

done and never would be done and, when trust funds were needed for their real 

purpose, the funds were returned into trust for the purpose for which the client 

provided them.  

 

Category 4  Mr. Boudrot, through false invoices, took funds out of trust for work that was not 

done and never would be done, and the funds were not returned to the client.  
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The Society also alleges that Mr. Rodgers had imputed knowledge or ought to have known that 

Mr. Boudrot was inappropriately taking trust funds from Mr. Boudrot’s own clients.  

 

Category 1 and 2 

 

Mr. Rodgers was aware that Mr. Boudrot was taking his clients’ retainers before the work was 

completed. These are what the Society refers to as Category 1 and Category 2 misappropriations.  

Mr. Rodgers says the withdrawals were, “inadvertent”, “not malicious”, or “slightly premature”.  

He says that no one was hurt because, “he was always able to reconcile the entries after the fact 

to ensure clients did not pay more than was either agreed or what would be fair in those 

circumstances”.12 

 

- The argument that the withdrawals were “inadvertent”, “not malicious”, or 

“slightly premature” is inconsistent with the totality of the evidence and the 

preponderance of probabilities.  It is also implausible.13  

 

- Mr. Rodgers had actual knowledge that Mr. Boudrot was misappropriating his 

clients’ retainers and, therefore, he is guilty of Charge #1 in relation to the clients 

 
12 Audio recording of Adam Rodgers’ submissions, October 6, 2020 formal hearing, 1:34:04 

13 Law Society of Ontario v. Wilkins, 2020 ONLSTH 74, paras 60 - 74 
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listed in the table (attached) which shows that the total trust funds taken before 

they were fully earned was $110,500.00. On average, the funds sat in trust for 

only six days before they were removed. 

 

Category 3 and 4 

 

In relation to his clients’ trust funds described as Category 3 and 4, the Society says Mr. Rodgers 

had actual knowledge of this misappropriation. Alternatively, Mr. Rodgers was willfully blind, 

reckless, or grossly negligent.  

 

The concepts of “willful blindness” and “recklessness” are most discussed when a lawyer is 

accused of “knowingly assisting” a client or third party in fraud or dishonesty, such as mortgage 

fraud. As discussed above, Mr. Rodgers is charged with “knowingly assisting” Mr. Boudrot in 

being dishonest and fraudulent regarding client trust funds. 

 

Commentary:  All the “misappropriations” were the work of Mr. Boudrot . There is no 

evidence that Rodgers himself did any of the “ misappropriations”. Adam Rodgers didn’t know 

much about what Mr. Boudrot did to Mr. Boudrot’s clients at least until October. What he did 

know was that Mr. Boudrot would “bill “Rodgers’ clients” before the work had been done, 

adjusting time entries to match the billing time.   
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Willful Blindness 

 

- Purewal v. Law Society of Upper Canada 2009 ONLSAP 10 explains the 

concepts of willful blindness and recklessness. In that case, the lawyer acted in 19 

residential real estate matters in which mortgage lenders were defrauded of 

significant amounts of money. The issue was whether the lawyer was complicit 

in, or willfully blind to, the nature of these transactions.  

 

- At the initial hearing, the lawyer said she did not have any knowledge of the fraud 

at the time and only found out after it was exposed. She argued that after the fraud 

was exposed, she spent a lot of time with the various investigators and her 

cooperation was a clear indication that she was not involved in the fraud.  

Further, she argued that the fact that she did not profit from the fraud and, in fact, 

suffered financially, meant she could not have a mindset of fraud.14 

 

- The original Panel and the Appeal Panel disagreed with Ms. Purewal’s arguments.  

The Appeal Panel writes: 

 

[31] “Willful blindness” and “recklessness” are two states of mind 

that are tantamount to knowledge. Put another way, they serve as 

 
14 Purewal v. Law Society of Upper Canada 2009 ONLSAP 10, para 16 
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proxies for proving actual knowledge. But their meaning must be 

correctly understood: Sansregret v. The Queen (1985),18 C.C.C. 

(3d) 223 (S.C.C.); Law Society of Upper Canada v. Steven Michael 

Mucha, 2008 ONLSAP 5 (CanLII). 

 

[32] “Willful blindness” means that a licensee actually suspects the 

dishonest activity, but deliberately refrains from making further 

inquiries for fear of confirming those suspicions. “Recklessness” 

means that a licensee is aware of the risk that the activities in 

which he/she is participating or assisting are dishonest, but 

continues on despite the risk. 

 

[33] It is obvious why these states of mind, properly understood, 

are tantamount to knowledge. Where they exist, the licensee either 

actually suspects fraud and deliberately refrains from confirming it 

or sees the danger that this is fraud, but takes the chance and 

proceeds anyway. This represents a high level of culpability.15 

 

 

 

 
15 Ibid, paras 31 to 33 
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Knowingly Assist 

 

1. Knowingly Assist and Encourage  

 

The Panel was not presented with sufficient evidence that Adam Rodgers intentionally and 

actively was involved in assisting and encouraging Jason Boudrot with his massive scheme to 

misappropriate trust funds. The totality of the Society’s evidence attempts to establish that Mr. 

Rodgers was involved in so much of the firm’s financial affairs, trust accounting and the 

misappropriations and acquiescing in Mr. Boudrot’s conduct, that he was reckless, negligent or 

willfully blind and knowledge should be imputed.  

 

In R v Sansregret, [1985] 1 SCR 570, [1985] 1 RCS 570, [1985] SCJ No 23, [1985] ACS no 23, 
1985 CarswellMan 176, it states: 

“22  Willful blindness is distinct from recklessness because, while recklessness involves 
knowledge of a danger or risk and persistence in a course of conduct which creates a risk 
that the prohibited result will occur, willful blindness arises where a person who has 
become aware of the need for some inquiry declines to make the inquiry because he does 
not wish to know the truth. He would prefer to remain ignorant. The culpability in 
recklessness is justified by consciousness of the risk and by proceeding in the face of it, 
while in willful blindness it is justified by the accused's fault in deliberately failing to 
inquire when he knows there is reason for inquiry. Cases such as R. v. Wretham 
[page585] (1971), 16 C.R.N.S. 124 (Ont. C.A.); R. v. Blondin (1971), 2 C.C.C. (2d) 118 
(B.C.C.A.), appeal dismissed in this Court at (1971), 4 C.C.C. (2d) 566 (see: [1971] 
S.C.R. v, unreported); R. v. Currie (1976), 24 C.C.C. (2d) 292 (Ont. C.A.); R. v. McFall 
(1975), 26 C.C.C. (2d) 181 (B.C.C.A.); R. v. Aiello (1978), 38 C.C.C. (2d) 485 (Ont. 
C.A.); Roper v. Taylor's Central Garages (Exeter) Ltd., [1951] 2 T.L.R. 284, among 
others illustrate these principles. The textwriters have also dealt with the subject, 
particularly Glanville Williams (Criminal Law: The General Part, 2nd ed. 1961, at pp. 
157-160). He says, at p. 157: 

‘Knowledge, then, means either personal knowledge or (in the licence cases) 
imputed knowledge. In either event there is someone with actual knowledge. To 
the requirement of actual knowledge there is one strictly limited exception. Men 

https://advance.lexis.com/api/document/collection/cases-ca/id/5F8T-N3T1-JJSF-236N-00000-00?cite=R.%20v.%20Sansregret%2C%20%5B1985%5D%201%20S.C.R.%20570&context=1505209&icsfeatureid=1517129
https://advance.lexis.com/api/document/collection/cases-ca/id/5F8T-N3T1-JJSF-236N-00000-00?cite=R.%20v.%20Sansregret%2C%20%5B1985%5D%201%20S.C.R.%20570&context=1505209&icsfeatureid=1517129
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readily regard their suspicions as unworthy of them when it is to their advantage 
to do so. To meet this, the rule is that if a party has his suspicion aroused but then 
deliberately omits to make further enquiries, because he wishes to remain in 
ignorance, he is deemed to have knowledge.’” 

 

Conclusion respecting Charge 1 

 

Ultimately, the Panel must be satisfied by clear and convincing evidence that Mr. Rodgers was 

willfully blind of the affairs of his firm and the activities of Mr. Boudrot to the extent that his 

knowledge of same is imputed. It is clear that Mr. Rodgers did not actively and knowingly 

directly assist Mr. Boudrot in the massive misappropriation of trust funds.  Reviewing all of the 

evidence that has been brought forward with respect to this aspect of the charges, we, as a Panel 

are satisfied that the Society has demonstrated it is more probable than not that Adam Rodgers, 

allowed Jason Boudrot to misappropriate clients’ trust funds, through his willful blindness and 

recklessness and thereby failed in his professional obligations.        

 

Charge 2  

Adam Rodgers engaged in professional misconduct and/or professional 
incompetence, in that he: 

(1) failed to care for clients' property in a careful and prudent manner and failed to 
observe all relevant rules and law about the preservation and protection of clients' 
property entrusted to a lawyer and law firm, contrary to section 3.5 of the Code and 
Regulation10.3.5; 

(2) failed to directly supervise staff and assistants to whom he delegated work, contrary 
to Section 6.1 of the Code; and 

(3) improperly delegated responsibility for protection of client property to staff, 
contrary to Regulations 10.2.10 and 10.3.1. 
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Particulars of Charge 2 

In addition to the particulars set out in Charge 1: 

• On or about November 29, 2018, Adam Rodgers received $902.40 from the executor of 
the Estate of M.Y. and deposited those funds into his general account when the fee had 
not yet been earned. 

 

Commentary:  In relation to this charge, the amount of $902.40 was received from the 

Executor in payment of Probate fees. It would appear this amount was for the opening 

fees of the estate which were to be paid to the Registrar of Probate. This appears to be a 

simple accounting error where the funds went into the general account and were then 

issued by cheque payable to the Registrar of Probate, as opposed to being deposited into 

the trust account and then withdrawn for the Registrar. This appears to be a simple 

accounting error as the funds were forwarded to the Registrar as required. 

 

• Adam Rodgers regularly pre-signed blank trust cheques to permit staff to fill in amounts 
when needed, without any system to verify how and by whom the cheques had been used. 

 

Commentary:  Mr. Rodgers, on questioning from the Panel, admitted to pre-signing 

blank trust cheques. In fact, he admitted to this in his statement to the Society when 

questioned by Mr. Brooker16. Mr. Rodgers’ explanation to the Panel was that he knew 

several lawyers who did the same. He felt this made it acceptable. Nonetheless, pre-

signing of blank trust cheques is contrary to the Rules pertaining to a lawyer’s trust 

account, in particular, Regulation 10.3.5. 

 

 
16 Transcript of Adam Rodgers, Joint Book of Exhibits, Volume 3, pages 167, and pages 172-175. 
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• Adam Rodgers failed to adequately review monthly trust account reconciliations, bank 
statements, and other records. 

 

Commentary:  Mr. Rodgers admitted to the Panel verbally, at the Hearing, that he did 

not review monthly trust account reconciliations, bank statements, and other records.  

However, he felt that he had entrusted these duties to his partner, Jason Boudrot, and 

stated that he was confident that Mr. Boudrot would handle these matters. Although it 

would have been prudent for Mr. Rodgers to review the statements as well, he had no 

specific duty to do so on a monthly basis. This differed from his duty as a designated 

lawyer under Regulation 4.7.3. which follows. 

 

• Adam Rodgers failed to verify the accuracy and completeness of the information 
provided to the Society on the 2017 Annual Trust Account Report and Accountant's 
Report on the Trust Account, contrary to his duties as partner of the firm under former 
Regulation 4.2.3 and as Designated Lawyer under Regulation 4.7.3 (f) (effective January 
2, 2018).  

 

Commentary:  Regulation 4.7.3 (f) states that the Designated Lawyer: 

(f) must submit the Annual Firm Report, including, if applicable, the Trust 

Account Report, as required by Regulation 4.11. 

 

Mr. Rodgers was aware that retainer funds that had been deposited into trust for his 

clients would be removed by Mr. Boudrot to the general account on a regular basis.  

Instances of these transactions are outlined in this Decision. Evidence clearly shows that 

funds were taken from trust to the general account before work had been completed.  

These withdrawals from the trust account to the general account were done by Jason 

Boudrot and a pattern could be followed in the manner in which Mr. Boudrot did this.  

Mr. Rodgers was asked by the Panel whether he viewed this as a red flag and contrary to 
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the Rules governing a trust account.  Mr. Rodgers’ position was nonchalant and cavalier 

in attitude.  He stated that this was the manner in which Mr. Boudrot conducted himself 

in his bookkeeping at the office.  Mr. Rodgers mentioned that there was no harm to 

clients as “it always balanced out”.  In other words, the withdrawal was taken into 

consideration when Mr. Rodgers would be invoicing the client.  The Panel had concerns 

that these were red flags that trust funds were being used for operating.  These should 

have been red flags to behavior that was contrary to the Annual Trust Account Reporting 

requirement and, therefore, erroneous answers were given on the Trust Account Report 

by Mr. Rodgers. 

 

• Adam Rodgers failed to take steps to ensure the firm's 2017 annual financial statements 
were received and reviewed in a timely manner. 

 

Commentary:  Mr. Rodgers did ask Mr. Boudrot about the statements from the 

accountant.  Mr. Rodgers’ submission was that Mr. Boudrot told him that MGM 

Accountants kept asking questions about certain items in the accounting.  Mr. Boudrot 

explained to him that this was going on throughout the summer and that MGM was being 

thorough.  Mr. Rodgers did not believe this was unusual as there were delays and 

questions about year-end statements.  He believed that the statements would be 

forthcoming in due course.  There is no evidence to show Mr. Rodgers engaged in 

professional incompetence as he did question Mr. Boudrot.   

 

• Adam Rodgers failed to abide by the caution issued to him by the Complaints 
Investigation Committee in 2016 in respect of prior trust account violations. In particular, 
the caution that he needed to be aware of and respond to red flags indicative of issues 
with his trust funds. 
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Commentary:  The caution to Mr. Rodgers in 2016 was regarding the Rule that money 

held in trust over a period of 30 days is to be invested, on behalf of the client, or, 

alternatively, the client is made aware of the option to invest the money and chooses not 

to.  This is unrelated to the matters before us.   

 

Conclusion Respecting Charge 2 

 

The initial part of Charge 2, Section (1), pertains to the “preservation and protection of client’s 

property”.  This is dealt with in much detail in Charge 1.  In particular, it deals with the transfer 

of trust funds into the general account when work had not been completed and the requirements 

of Regulation 10.3.5 had not been met.  Mr. Rodgers admitted on questioning from the Panel 

that there were a number of instances when trust funds would be taken out of his clients’ files by 

Mr. Boudrot prior to work being completed.  In fact, in his own Brief at page 25, paragraph 91, 

Mr. Rodgers states:  

 

“I presumed at the time that he [Jason Boudrot] transferred funds from trust on the 

identified matters based on my descriptions of work I knew was to take place, 

whether they be drafting applications, doing research, or whatever was entailed.  

When timing mismatches appeared to have taken place, I was able to reconcile the 

entries after the fact to ensure clients did not pay more than was either agreed, or 

what would be fair under the circumstances.” (emphasis added) 
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Clearly, Mr. Rodgers was aware money was erroneously being transferred from the trust account 

to the general account.  He has admitted to being aware of this on a number of matters.  The 

Panel has grave concerns about this activity.  One has to question the purpose in transferring 

funds in this manner.  It is particularly concerning in that the transfers would happen almost the 

same day or within a few short days after the deposit.  The immediate intent that comes to mind 

is that the general operating account requires funds to assist in the day-to-day operations or 

draws of the partners in the firm.  This is a definite and clear red flag that there are financial 

concerns within the office.  Yet, Mr. Rodgers seemed to feel that this was an acceptable practice 

as long as the clients did not pay more than had been agreed upon.  The Panel does not question 

the fact that clients were properly billed at the conclusion of the file nor do they question the 

work that Mr. Rodgers did for these clients.  The concern of the Panel is that the evidence shows 

there were red flags that display clear and convincing evidence that Mr. Rodgers was reckless 

and willfully blind.  This is discussed in more detail under Charge 1.  By not reacting to these 

red flags, Adam Rodgers allowed this practice of Jason Boudrot to continue.  Had Adam 

Rodgers reported these inappropriate withdrawals from the trust account to the general account, 

this practice could potentially have been terminated or, certainly, ended earlier than it did.  This 

could have saved significant amounts of money to several clients of Boudrot Rodgers Law 

Office. 

 

It is noteworthy, also, that Mr. Boudrot followed this practice of transferring from the trust 

account to the general account with his own clients and those of Adam Rodgers.  He did not do 

it with other lawyers in the office.  Although there were two occasions when it did happen with 
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Matthew Hart, it ceased when Matthew Hart brought it to the attention of Jason Boudrot and 

insisted this never happen again.  Had Adam Rodgers followed the same procedure as Matthew 

Hart in bringing this to the attention of Jason Boudrot and insisting it cease, he could have 

prevented himself from being implicated in this scheme.   

 

The additional sections, (2) and (3) under Charge 2 refer to direct supervision of staff and 

delegating responsibility of client property to staff.  The Panel has not found any clear and 

convincing evidence that Mr. Rodgers neglected to directly supervise staff to whom he delegated 

work or delegated responsibility for protection of client property to staff.  The evidence is that 

Mr. Rodgers delegated the responsibility of supervising staff and protecting client property to 

Jason Boudrot.  As such, Mr. Rodgers had no role in supervising a managing partner.  The only 

exception to this would be Mr. Rodgers’ obligation as a designated lawyer under Regulation 

4.7.3 (f) which is discussed above.  Therefore, the Panel has not found any failure on the part of 

Mr. Rodgers to directly supervise staff nor improper delegation of responsibility for protection of 

client property to staff. 

 

As outlined in the conclusion respecting Charge 1, the Panel is satisfied by clear and convincing 

evidence that Mr. Rodgers was “deliberately ignorant” of the activities of Mr. Boudrot.  The 

Panel is satisfied that Mr. Rodgers did not deliberately nor actively misappropriate funds nor 

assist Mr. Boudrot in doing so.  The Panel is satisfied the Society has demonstrated that it is 

more probable than not that Adam Rodgers aided Jason Boudrot through his willful blindness 

and recklessness and thereby failed to preserve and protect clients’ property. 



Page | 39  
 

 

Charge 3 

Adam Rodgers engaged in professional misconduct by failing to carry on the practice of 
law and discharge all responsibilities to clients, the public and other members of the 
profession honorably and with integrity, contrary to section 2.1 of the Code. 
 

Particulars of Charge 3 

In addition to the particulars set out for Charges 1 and 2: 

• Adam Rodgers was dishonest with the Society during the investigation when he assured 
the Society that: 

i. On his files, when he became aware that Mr. Boudrot had taken funds out of his 
clients' trust accounts, he satisfied himself that the work had already been 
completed before the money was withdrawn; 

ii. He had no prior knowledge of Mr. Boudrot taking money from trust before 
sufficient work was completed to justify the invoice; 

iii. He was not aware of any instance where a retainer was put directly into the 
general account prior to sufficient work having been completed on the file; and 

iv. He was careful with his time entries to make sure they made sense. 

• Adam Rodgers misled the Society (both directly and through correspondence submitted 
by his counsel) by providing conflicting responses during the investigation of this 
complaint about his practice of pre-signing blank trust cheques. 

• Adam Rodgers was aware that false time entries of his were entered to create inflated 
Work in Progress Reports to be filed with a lender on a quarterly basis for purposes of 
supporting credit extended to the firm, and failed to stop this practice. 

• Adam Rodgers was aware of the firm's practice of posting unsupported disbursements 
on client files for the purpose of supporting the extension of credit by financial 
institutions, and failed to stop this practice. 

• Adam Rodgers provided or allowed invoices to be provided to his clients that did not 
accurately represent the work performed on behalf of the client. 
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• Adam Rodgers became aware on October 28, 2018 that Jason Boudrot had 
misappropriated hundreds of thousands of dollars from client trust accounts, failed to 
immediately report to the Society, and, further, considered a plan to replace the missing 
funds rather than report the misappropriation to the Society. 

 

Conclusions with respect to Charge 3  

 

The Panel notes that this charge principally deals with Mr. Rodgers’ honesty and integrity.  

The particulars allege he was dishonest with the Society, misled the Society and considered a 

plan to replace the missing funds rather than report the misappropriation to the Society. 

 

Section 2.1 of the Code provides: 

 

2.1 INTEGRITY  

2.1-1 A lawyer has a duty to carry on the practice of law and discharge all 

responsibilities to clients, tribunals, the public and other members of the 

profession honorably and with integrity.  

 

(The commentary is attached in Schedule III) 

 

 

The Hearing Panel in Rhyno summarized previous cases regarding the duty of the lawyer 

to act honestly: 

 

In Nova Scotia Barristers’ Society v. Howe, (supra), the Panel held as follows 

regarding the duty of the lawyer to act honestly: 

 

Honesty should be the bedrock character trait for any lawyer, so much so 

that a lawyer’s word must always be above any reproach.  Trying your 

best, or being close, is not good enough.  If a lawyer says anything to a 
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client, the court, another lawyer, or to the public in their capacity as 

lawyer, it must be true. The duty to be honest does not take second place 

to anything.  It is a primary duty. 

 

… 

 

In Law Society of Alberta v. Riccioni, 2013 ABLS 1, a discipline panel set out the 

following standard by which a solicitor’s duty to be candid with her or his 

governing body is to be measured: 

 

It brings the profession into disrepute when a Member fails to be candid 

with his regulator.  Lawyers are a self-governing profession.  In order to 

maintain this privilege, it is imperative that lawyers be completely candid 

with the Law Society when inquiries are made to the nature of their 

practice and questions surrounding compliance with the governing 

legislation, Rules and Code of Professional Conduct. 

 

Misappropriation 

 

Mr. Rodgers knew that when he took funds from clients as a retainer for fees, Mr. Boudrot would 

remove those funds using a false invoice and the funds would be taken before fees were earned. 

 

As reviewed above, any unauthorized temporary use of client’s money is misappropriation.  In 

Law Society of Upper Canada v. Adams, the Panel explains: 

 

[56] In Bolton v. Law Society, [1994] 1 W.L.R. 512 (C.A.), [1993] EWCA Civ 32, 

the Master of the Rolls explained why any unauthorized temporary use of a client’s 

trust funds is a very serious breach of professional duty.   

 

[57] As the Master of the Rolls stated: “…the essential issue … is the need to 
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maintain among members of the public a well-founded confidence that any 

solicitor whom they instruct will be a person of unquestionable integrity, probity 

and trustworthiness. 

 

[58] The practice of law is a privilege.  And when it comes to the accurate and 

proper accounting to clients for trust funds received and applied, lawyers must 

conduct themselves with absolute honesty and integrity.  And our definition of 

misappropriation must not be too restrictive. 

 

[59] We find that during the approximate two-year period of July 2011 to June 

2013, the Licensee took $308,200 from her trust account and that the unauthorized 

use of client’s funds entrusted to her, constituted misappropriation.  This proven 

dishonesty is a serious breach of professional duty. 

 

Mr. Rodgers’ involvement with the misappropriation of client trust funds is a serious breach of 

his professional duty.  As such, one must question Mr. Rodgers’ integrity.  As outlined in this 

decision at page 17, the amount of money that was misappropriated from the trust account files 

of Adam Rodgers’ clients to the general account over a period of approximately two years was in 

excess of $100,000.00.  This is clear evidence outlined in the forensic report, in the PC Law 

system of the law firm and confirmed by Mr. Rodgers in his written and oral submissions.  As 

mentioned previously in this Decision, Mr. Rodgers felt that this was acceptable due to the fact 

that his clients, ultimately, were never short-changed at the conclusion of the file.  However, 

that is not the issue at hand.  The issue of greater concern is that there should be accurate and 

proper accounting for clients’ trust funds and lawyers must conduct themselves with absolute 

honesty and integrity.  Regardless of the fact that the clients of Mr. Rodgers were not adversely 

affected, in his opinion, at the conclusion of the files, the clients of Boudrot Rodgers Law Firm 

were adversely affected in that this practice continued to the point that many people were 

financially affected by the thefts of Jason Boudrot.   
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Dishonesty with the Society / Attempts to hide Mr. Boudrot’s misappropriation when it was 

discovered / False billings to support a loan 

 

With regard to the additional charges of the Society, namely: (1) false billings to support a loan; 

(2) attempts to hide Mr. Boudrot’s misappropriation when it was discovered; (3) dishonesty with 

the Society, the Panel has difficulty finding cogent evidence to support this negative assessment 

of Mr. Rodgers.  The Panel felt that Mr. Rodgers’ submissions were forthright and accepted the 

position that he cooperated fully with the Society in the investigation.  Mr. Rodgers, in his own 

submissions to the Panel, characterized himself as a “victim”, having suffered considerable loss 

and injury financially, professionally, and personally because of the actions of his former partner, 

Jason Boudrot.  The Panel accepts that Mr. Rodgers, under intense stress, brought on by the 

circumstances of Mr. Boudrot’s conduct in this investigation, remained most open and 

cooperative with the Society.   

 

The Panel struggled with the circumstances of each of the above charges due to the fact that the 

Society chose not to call any witnesses at the hearing and relied upon the transcripts of several 

unsworn interviews that were conducted by the Society’s counsel.  This evidence was contained 

in a Joint Book of Exhibits which included the statement of Mr. Rodgers himself.  Mr. Rodgers 

consented to this evidence being introduced unchallenged.  Mr. Rodgers was invited to cross-

examine any of the witnesses which he declined.  The Panel would have preferred to have had 

an opportunity to have a full hearing with witnesses testify before the Panel.  The Panel was 

deprived of the opportunity to fully assess the credibility of any of the witnesses or the evidence.  

Where there is conflicting evidence between the Society and Mr. Rodgers, we are not prepared to 

accept the evidence of the Society over that of Mr. Rodgers without clear, convincing and cogent 

evidence. 

 

With regard to the misappropriation of funds, the Panel accepts the clear, cogent evidence of the 

accounting records of the law firm Boudrot Rodgers, as well as the forensic report and the 

submissions of Mr. Rodgers admitting the transfers before the retainer was earned.  Therefore, 

although the other elements of this charge do not succeed, the misappropriation, in and of itself, 
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demonstrates a lack of honor and integrity contrary to Section 2.1 of the Code of Conduct. 

 

The Panel wants to be quite clear that Adam Rodgers did not misappropriate funds himself.  

These transactions were done by Jason Boudrot.  The pattern used by Jason Boudrot, once 

known, was easy to follow.  His wording on the false invoices was consistent and differed from 

that of Adam Rodgers.  This was clearly observed throughout the client ledgers and verified in 

the forensic report.  Adam Rodgers also confirmed the entries of Jason Boudrot during the 

Hearing. 

 

In spite of these transfers conducted by Jason Boudrot on the client accounts of Adam Rodgers, 

Adam Rodgers did not personally do the transfers nor did he steal this money.  On each account, 

Adam Rodgers took the withdrawal into consideration upon completion of the legal work in 

rendering his full bill.  Adam Rodgers’ bills to his clients on these files were reasonable and 

there is no complaint regarding the legal work of Mr. Rodgers.  Even the Society submitted that 

Adam Rodgers’ bills were reasonable and the quality of his legal work was not questioned. 

 

Some may say that Adam Rodgers was naïve and a dupe or unknowing accomplice for Jason 

Boudrot; conversely, some may say Adam Rodgers was a victim of Jason Boudrot. 

 

Adam Rodgers advised the Panel that he has “not set eyes on Jason Boudrot since the day Jason 

Boudrot self-reported to the Society”.  Clearly, there is great animosity between the former 

partners.  Adam Rodgers, undoubtedly, feels very victimized by Jason Boudrot and Adam 

Rodgers has personally, professionally, and financially suffered greatly as a result of the 

transactions and misappropriations of Mr. Boudrot.   

 

Nonetheless, Mr. Rodgers, as a member of the legal profession is expected to be held to a high 

standard of honor and integrity.  This is a fundamental quality expected of a lawyer to maintain 

trust by the public of the legal profession.  Although Adam Rodgers may have been both an 

unknowing accomplice and a victim of Jason Boudrot, he had a number of opportunities to stop 

Jason Boudrot’s transactions as Matthew Hart had done.  Adam Rodgers sadly is a victim of his 
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own making. 

 

Conclusion 

 

The Panel has concluded that the Society has satisfied its burden of establishing on the balance 

of probabilities that Adam Rodgers has engaged in professional misconduct by being reckless in 

regard to his professional responsibilities regarding trust funds.  In reaching this conclusion the 

Panel has imputed to Mr. Rodgers’ knowledge of the illegal activities of Mr. Boudrot and that he 

should have done something about it.  The Panel findings are not based on a criminal standard 

that he aided and abetted Mr. Boudrot, but rather that a lawyer has a very high obligation of trust, 

as set out in the code of professional conduct and the Regulations to properly deal and protect 

trust funds and Mr. Rodgers breached that obligation.  

 

Dated:    January 12th, 2021. 

 

___________________________ 
Douglas B. Shatford, Q.C. (Chair) 
 
 
__________________________ 
Gail Rudderham Chernin, Q.C.  
 
 
__________________________ 
Moka Case (Public Member) 
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SCHEDULE I 

 

Nova Scotia Barristers’ Society Code of Professional Conduct s.3.2.7 

Dishonesty, Fraud by Client or others3.2-7: 
 

A lawyer must never: (a) knowingly assist in or encourage any dishonesty, 
fraud, crime, or illegal conduct;(b) do or omit to do anything that the lawyer 
ought to know assists in or encourages any dishonest, fraud, crime, or illegal 
conduct by a client or others; or (c) instruct a client or others on how to 
violate the law. Amended May 26, 2017 

 

Commentary [1]A lawyer should be on guard against becoming the tool or dupe of an 
unscrupulous client, or of others, 
 
Commentary: 
[1] A lawyer should be on guard against becoming the tool or dupe of an unscrupulous client, or 
of others, whether or not associated with the unscrupulous client. 
 
[2] A lawyer should be alert to and avoid unwittingly becoming involved with a client or others 
engaged in criminal activities such as mortgage fraud or money laundering. Vigilance is required 
because the means for these, and other criminal activities, may be transactions for which lawyers 
commonly provide services such as: establishing, purchasing or selling business entities; 
arranging financing for the purchase or sale or operation of business entities; arranging financing 
for the purchase or sale of business assets; and purchasing and selling real estate. 
 
[3]If a lawyer has suspicions or doubts about whether he or she might be assisting a client or 
others in dishonesty, fraud, crime or illegal conduct, the lawyer should make reasonable inquiries 
to obtain information about the client or others and, in the case of a client, about the subject 
matter and objectives of the retainer. These should include verifying who are the legal or 
beneficial owners of property and business entities, verifying who has the control of business 
entities, and clarifying the nature and purpose of a complex or unusual transaction where the 
purpose is not clear. The lawyer should make a record of the results of these inquiries. 
 
[4]A bona fide test case is not necessarily precluded by this rule and, so long as no injury to a 
person or violence is involved, a lawyer may properly advise and represent a client who, in good 
faith and on reasonable grounds, desires to challenge or test a law and the test can most  
 
 
effectively be made by means of a technical breach giving rise to a test case. In all situations, the 
lawyer should ensure that the client appreciates the consequences of bringing a test case. 
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Nova Scotia Barristers’ Society Code of Professional Conduct 3.6.1 

 

3.6 Fees and Disbursements Reasonable Fees and Disbursements 
 
3.6-1 A lawyer must not charge or accept a fee or disbursement, including interest, unless it is 
fair and reasonable and has been disclosed in a timely fashion. 
 
Commentary 
 
[1]What is a fair and reasonable fee depends on such factors as: (a) the time and effort required 
and spent;(b) the difficulty of the matter and the importance of the matter to the client;(c) 
whether special skill or service has been required and provided;(d) the results obtained;(e) fees 
authorized by statute or regulation;(f) special circumstances, such as the postponement of 
payment, uncertainty of reward, or urgency;(g) the likelihood, if made known to the client, that 
acceptance of the retainer will result in the lawyer’s inability to accept other employment;(h) any 
relevant agreement between the lawyer and the client;(I) the experience and ability of the 
lawyer;(j) any estimate or range of fees given by the lawyer; and(k) the client’s prior consent to 
the fee. 
 
[2]The fiduciary relationship between lawyer and client requires full disclosure in all financial 
dealings between them and prohibits the acceptance by the lawyer of any hidden fees. No fee, 
extra fees, reward, costs, commission, interest, rebate, agency or forwarding allowance, or other 
compensation related to professional employment may be taken by the lawyer from anyone other 
than the client without full disclosure to and the consent of the client or, where the lawyer’s fees 
are being paid by someone other than the client, such as a legal aid agency, a borrower, or a 
personal representative, without the consent of such agency or other person. 
 
[3]A lawyer should provide to the client in writing, before or within a reasonable time after 
commencing a representation, as much information regarding fees and disbursements, and 
interest, as is reasonable and practical in the circumstances, including the basis on which fees 
will be determined. 
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SCHEDULE II 

 

Legal Profession Act-Regulations Section 10. 

Proper Withdrawal from Trust Account 
 
10.3.4 Money must not be withdrawn or transferred from a trust account except 
 

(a) for payment on behalf of a client or another person; 
(b) to remove funds inadvertently deposited to the trust account; 
(c) money properly required for or toward payment of the practicing lawyer’s or law 

firm’s fees that have been disclosed to the client; 
(d) as authorized in writing by a person designated by the Society; or 
(e) as directed by a Court of competent jurisdiction. 

 
10.2 Receipt of Trust Property 
 
10.2.1 A practicing lawyer or law firm is responsible for 
 

(a) all trust money and property received from or on behalf of a client; and (b)the 
timely deposit of trust money into a trust account; and (c)identifying the person 
on whose behalf the money is deposited. 

 
When Money Received 
10.2.2 Money is not considered to be received until its receipt is confirmed by the practicing 
lawyer or law firm. 
 
Deposit Without Delay 
10.2.3A practising lawyer or law firm who receives money in trust for a client must deposit the 
money into the practising lawyer’s or law firm’s trust account without delay, but not later than 
the first day after receipt. 
 
Requirements for Trust Account 
10.2.4 A trust account must:(a)be designated as a trust account;(b)be kept at a financial 
institution; and(c)bear interest which is computed and payable in accordance with Section 30 of 
the Act.  
 
Confirmation of Third Party Deposit 
10.2.5 A practising lawyer or law firm must obtain written confirmation from the financial 
institution of any third party deposit in a trust account without delay and must retain such 
confirmation.  
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Money to Be Put into Trust Account 
10.2.6 Only the following may be paid into a trust account 
 

(a) trust money;  
(b) money which has been drawn inadvertently from the trust account in 

contravention of this subregulation; and 
(c) money received by the practising lawyer or law firm representing, in part, money 

belonging to a client, and in part money belonging to the practising lawyer or law 
firm if it is not practicable to divide the payment.  

 
No mixing of Personal Funds10.2.7  
Money that belongs to the practising lawyer or law firm may not be paid into the practising 
lawyer’s or law firm’s trust account unless it is for a transaction in which the practising lawyer or 
law firm is a client of the practicing lawyer or law firm. 
 
Escrow to be in Writing 
10.2.8 Escrow conditions requiring trust property to be held without deposit must be in writing 
and clearly require that the money be held without deposit.  
 
Requirement for Trust Relationship 
10.2.9 A practising lawyer must not use a trust account where there is no trust relationship. 
 
10.2.9.1 A practising lawyer must pay into and withdraw from, or permit the payment into or 
withdrawal from, a trust account only money that is directly related to legal services that the 
practising lawyer or law firm is providing. 
 
10.2.9.2 A practising lawyer must pay out money held in a trust account as soon as practicable 
upon completion of the legal services to which the money relates. 
 
Proper Delegation Allowed 
10.2.10The tasks required to be performed by the practising lawyer or law firm pursuant to 
Regulations 10.2 may be performed by a person other than a lawyer if that person is working 
under the supervision of a lawyer in a manner authorized by the Code of Professional Conduct. 
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SCHEDULE III 

 

Integrity 

 

Commentary 

 

[1]  Integrity is the fundamental quality of any person who seeks to practice as a member 

of the legal profession. If a client has any doubt about his or her lawyer’s trustworthiness, 

the essential element in the true lawyer-client relationship will be missing. If integrity is 

lacking, the lawyer’s usefulness to the client and reputation within the profession will be 

destroyed, regardless of how competent the lawyer may be. 

 

[2]  Public confidence in the administration of justice and in the legal profession may be 

eroded by a lawyer’s irresponsible conduct. Accordingly, a lawyer’s conduct should 

reflect favorably on the legal profession, inspire the confidence, respect and trust of 

clients and of the community, and avoid even the appearance of impropriety. 

 

[3]  Dishonorable or questionable conduct on the part of a lawyer in either private life or 

professional practice will reflect adversely upon the integrity of the profession and the 

administration of justice. Whether within or outside the professional sphere, if the 

conduct is such that knowledge of it would be likely to impair a client’s trust in the 

lawyer, the Society may be justified in taking disciplinary action. 

 

[4]  Generally, however, the Society will not be concerned with the purely private or 

extra-professional activities of a lawyer that do not bring into question the lawyer’s 

professional integrity. 
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